Legistar # 100700
DISTRICTS 1 & 4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) ' Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: - PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: January 04,2011 (COW) (B ofT) Date: January 20, 2011

TITLE: Main Street Lighting Project-Phase II
Change Order #1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer * 4

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net decrease to the contract of $15,472.06. This change order primarily involves
balancing of measured in place quantities.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$15,472.06 DECREASE

Project #: M-08-05 B
HTE Project #: 1023  7110.809450

PO #: 065400

- Capital Improvement Fund
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar #100700

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Public Works Director
Date: January 04, 2011
Subject: Main Street Lighting Project — Phase II

Change Order No. 1

Attached please find Change Order No. 1 for this project in the amount of a decrease of $15,472.06.
The change order represents a balancing of measured in place quantities. Details of the adjusted
quantities are part of the change order document attached for review.

The original contract amount was $695,948.35. If this change order is approved, the final contract
amount including all change orders will be $680,476.29 which represents a total decrease of 2.22%.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on January 11, 2011. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on January 21, 2011. If approved,
please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing. :

cc: File: M-08-05



RESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Gaffney’s PMI regarding Main Street Lighting
Project — Phase I, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the Corporate
Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar

~ amount of the contract by $15,472.06.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and

reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows: '

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were

not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
info.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
" the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 11
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this _ 21st dayof January , 2011
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ 21st day of January ,2011

William J. Mueller

Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



M‘}\:\@J //L//Z,. Approved By:

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Main Street Lighting Project- Phase 2 PROJECT NO.: M-08-05B
LOCATION: Main Street CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR:  Gaffney's PMI DATE: 12/13/2010

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing of Pay items and any exira work

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: _ [11 $695,948.35
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) 8] $695,948.35
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [41  ($15,472.006)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([31+{4D) [5] $680,476.29
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($15,472.06)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: ' 170 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE:
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $915,390.00
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE : -
o W%/ 1221

%W 72-22- /(}Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance- Date

Contractor " /Date  (<$10Kor25%) Village Manager Date
i, fusr 7/
% 9ol Approved By:
Village Engineer Date ~ (*$10Kor25%) Village President - Date

/ ?/ 2" Attest:

Director of Publi%@rks 77 Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




710 | abey

(90/9)
0/ "ON O/L-€ (3SN IdAL GyeLollLe
Buoueleg jeuld 00°'¥v$ Ll V12 00y ¢ 1 LO0Od OON -Hd3) A009 ‘LINANOD NI 31gvD 21410314 .- w
“v1d WL (Asn 3dAL-dTX)IANNOYD Ge0e0918
sAib pesealosp SjusLIaINSESW pialy or'e18%- (961) Ly GLY $ §1004 €19 #"ON O/1 ¥'ON J1-C ‘A009 ‘LONA LINN
“vid oL (aSN 3dAL-dTXIANNOYD 000€0918
sfib peseaoul sjuswainseaw pald o¥'2zL$ 143 602 09°¢ $ 11004 Gll 8'0ON D/1 8'ON 21-T ‘A009 ‘10Nd LINN
W2/1 L “LINANOD JIMTTVLI3IN-NON
Bujouejeg feuld 00 70L$ el 009 008 ¢ 1 LO0d 189 I1gv1ioD ‘a3ind dNv a3adogd ‘LINANOD 05082018
1341S
Burouejeg [euld 00°'658%- (gz2) G'y9¢ 008c $ 11004 182 AIZINVATYD “VIA .S ‘agHSNd LINANOD 00061018
-pasn Buieq Jou 00200018 ) . QEEIRS
wey 0y anp sAib paseasou] sjuswaInseaw pisid 00'896C$ G'G8lL gevl'l oo'9t ¢]LOOAd 2G6 aazINVATYO “VId .2/l ¢ a3aHsnd LINANOD 00981018
1391S aIZINIATYO
pasn jou wey| Aed|S¥’ 1£9°'2%- (261) 0 ggZlk $]11004d 161 vid .2/1 2 ‘'HONZHL NI LINANOD 00400018
pasn jou way| ked GZ'199%- (L1) 0 gzee $]1L004d LY L40ddNS NOIS 13318 ONId0DST 1AL 001008¢CL
pasn jou way| Aed 00'09¢'1$- (g8) 0 009L ¢ ]L140S a8 | 3JAL-TANVd NOIS J1LvO013d 01200¥2.L
pasn 10u way} Aed 05°¢09%- (g8) 0 oL'L $ | LJ40S a8 1 AdAL ~TANVd NOIS IJAONIY oLeooveL
pesn 1ou ws)| ke 00'G6/8°0L%- (c1) 0 oosyl $ JAAOS GL HONI ZL ‘Il 3dAL ONIHOLVYd INFWIAVC 1002k Y
posn jou way| Aed 00'5.8°01%- (g2) 0 oosyL $ JAA DS Gl HONI 21 ‘1 3dAL 9NIHOLVd INFWIAV ov 1002tV
sAib pasealosp sjuswiaInsesw plald GG 99%- {(5'09) G'6€9 oLl $11408 009 TYAOWIH MTVMIAIS 009000V
shib pesea1dap SjusLaINSEsW Piely c6'6vV'2$- (6'222) 1'¢L G0l $]UADS 00¢ IWAOWIY INIWNIAVY AVMIAIKA 002000V
: HONI G
sAib pesea10op SjusLAINSEaW ey ogezlLg-  |(s09 L) G'6ES 002 $ 11408 00. WIVAMIAIS F1FHIONOD ININTD GNY1LH0d 00200vey
VID3dS HONI 9 ‘LNIFNINVYd
skib pesealoap sjuswainseaul pisid £9'66¥7 1L $- (6'22) Vel glres $JAADS (0]0]% AVMIAIEA FLIHONOD 1ININIO ANY1LHOd 01200€CVy
pasn jou wey| Aed 08'8G%- (9g) 0 GOl $ JAA OS 99 1VOD IAILO3L0Yd 00€1002CY
‘puno} aiam Jey) suoneso) adid somes
wio)s 1xe 0} anp pabueyo a1em jeyl SUOI}EpPUNO}
pue sjnpuod pasodoud jo Juewsoeld pue
yiom ( pa-woD) uopedojel ANan o} enp shemjred '
pequn)sip aicjsel o) paiinbel sem Auenb exsy orelzels | v06'L 609 096 ¢$|laros] S0L VIO3AdS 'ONIAdOS 00200252
T e [ | RO sold. | . | Amuend. o | wa) Ked
-+ uonduoseq. 1 Junowy | eousseyia | peswed |* - wun. | owp fueany oo way ‘|'on | papod
:# 1oplQ obueyd

oLoz/eLich

L

z oseyd -joaloid Bunybi 3eens wei




(90/9)

(50°'2L¥'SL$) =LNNOWYV TV.1OL

Z jo g obed

oLoz/eLict

7 aseyd -}osfoid Bunybi yesns uley

“vid .2/} 1 (SN 3dAL dX) A009 ‘ANNOUD
Ainuenb ueyd peseaioap sjueweinseaus piei| 59" 1ge'zg-  |(Lep) 108'6 Sv'G 1004 | wvz'ol ¥ ON O/1-€ ‘'ON O/1-Z HLIM ‘10Nd LINA
a3andno
pasn jou way Aed 05°289'c¢-  [(09) 0 GL'ES 1408 0S ‘NOY! LSVYD -SONINHVM 319v103.L13d
. pouug|d ueyy painbai aiem
sjuawaoejdal AemeAlp YNH SS8f 08 109fo1d ddv1
34} Yl BUOP 210M SKEMOALIP YINH 84} JO 8UoS 96'01's$- |98 1) v'ic 098¢ aADsS 002 .£ INFWIAYd AVMIAIKID SNONINNLIG 166£00XX
“syom jo Auenb
pasesw ey} pasealoul sejod Ayn ‘sejod Wbl ,
1xa BLIPIOAE SUOREOO] NNPU0D Ul saBueyo pialf 6Q'208'6% G'199°L G9z.0l 06'S 1004] 5§90'6 ONIYOog T¥NOILLOFHId 6.£G6220X
" 0} uey) Jadsep passjunodu
JOIEMPUNOIB aAISSIXS pUe YoM Aupn Aiojelojdxe
Buunp puno} saulj Jemes pue Aun punoibiepun 138440
0} enp panbal 8Jem SUOREPUNO} "BIP J9SHO BI0N 0g'2¢¢'22$ |G L) Gl 00'G2e 1004 9G “{ELINVIA L€ ‘NOILYANNO4 310d 1HOIT GLE009€8
TVTiJ3ado
way jo Butouereg |euld 00g8Lv$-  |(€€) 1e2 00°s¥L 1004 92 “H31INVIA .0€ ‘NOLLYANNOA 370d 1HOIT 00€009¢8
‘)1 0} uey} Jadeep pasjunodus
19)empunoib aAISSa0Xe pue 3Iom Aynn Aiojesojdxe
Buunp punoy} saulj James pue Ann punosBropun 138440
0} anp palinbai a1om SUOREBPUNO) J9SYO SS87] 00'866'02%- (g'66) 26l 00°0LC 1004 6Ll NI LINVIA LPZ 'NOILVANNOL 370d 1HO!T G12009¢8
1 0} UeY} Jodeap pasojunooud
Je)empunolb aAISseoXa pue oM Aynn Aioyeloldxa
fuunp punoj saul| Jemes pue Aynn punoiBrepun . . WVID3AdS
0} anp palinbai 819M SUO[EPUNO; pepuels SSOT] 00'065'7$-  |(#€) 1S 00°GEL 1004 16 YALTINVIA LP2 ‘NOLLYANNOA 370d LHOIT 012009€8
HHOM 00200618
skib paseaiou sjuswainseaw pjeid|06°69 1$ 8L Gl¢e G0C 161 IYOIELOT T HO4 T1HMOVE ANV HONZYL
T T L e e | UMD TRmueno | e et wia| Ked
“uopduoseq- o unowly ‘eousioylq | PoSIAGY UaLINg L f T wey . ‘oN | - papoD
L :jt JoplQ obueyd




Main Street Lighting Project- Phase 2 CO.# 1 12/13/2010
CINo.j - . Mtem. — | Current | “Unit |- Unit -~} Revised |Difference| - Amount -
TREE PRUNING (1 TO 10 INCH
7 EACH 295.00 5
20101300 DIAMETER) $ 95.0 7 0 $0.00
TREE PRUNING (OVER 10 INCH
1 EACH 345.0
2101350 DIAMETER) 9 $ 5.00 19 0 $0.00
20101700 SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING 6 UNIT | $ 125.00 6 0 $0.00
21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4" 705 SQYD | $ 5.35 705 0 $0.00
2130010 EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL 650 FOOT | $ 10.90 650 0 $0.00
25200700 SODDING, SPECIAL 705 SQYD | $ 9.60 2,609 1,904 | $18,278.40
42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 56 SQYD | $ 1.056 0 (56) -$58.80
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
42300710 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT,; 6 INCH' 100 SQYD | $ 53.75 72.1 (27.9)] -$1,499.63
SPECIAL
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
42400200 SIDEWALK 5 INCH 700 SQFT | $ 7.00 539.5 (160.5)] -$1,123.50
44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 300 SQYD | $ 10.75 72.1 (227.9) -$2,449.93
44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL 600 SQFT | $ 1.10 539.5 (60.5) -$66.55
T PA GTYPE!, 1
44200140 :T\fglfMEN PATCHIN PEI 12 75 SQYD|$ 145.00 0 (75)| -$10,875.00
TY
44200144 :T\?g:MENT PATCHING TYPE I, 12 75 SQYD|$  145.00 0 (75)} -$10,875.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND
70101700 PROTECTION 1 LS $ 2,500.00 1 0 $0.00
72400310 REMOVE SIGN PANEL- TYPE | 85 SQFT | § 7.10 0 (85) -$603.50
72400710 RELOCATE SIGN PANEL-TYPE | 85 SQFT | 16.00 0 (85)] -$1,360.00
TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN
72800100 SUPPORT 17 FOOT | $ 39.25 0 (17) -$667.25
80400100 ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION 2 EACH | $ 1,390.00 2 0 $0.00
ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE
80400200 CONNECTION 1 L.sUM| $ 15,000.00 1 0 $0.00
CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2 1/2" DIA.
81000700 GALVINIZED STEEL 197 FOOT | $ 12.85 0 (197)] -$2,531.45
CONDUIT PUSHED, 2 1/2" DIA,,
81018600 GALVANIZED STEEL 958 FOOT | $ 16.00 1,143.5 185.5 $2,968.00
CONDUIT PUSHED, &" DIA,,
81019000 GALVANIZED  STEEL 287 FOOT | $ 38.00 264.5 (22.5) -$855.00
CONDUIT, BORED AND PULLED,
81028050 COILABLE NON-METALLIC CONDUIT, 587 FOOT | § 8.00 600 13 $104.00
11/2"
81400100 HANDHOLE 8 EACH | $ 1,255.00 8 0 $0.00
UNIT DUCT, 600V, 2-1C NO.8 1/C
81603000 NO.8 GROUND(XLP-TYPE USE), 1" 175 FOOT | § 3.60 209 34 $122.40
DIA., POLYETHYLENE
UNIT DUCT, 600V, 2-1C NO.4 1/C .
81603025 NO.4 GROUND(XLP-TYPE USE), 1" 673 FOOT | § 415 477 (196) -$813.40
" |DIA., POLYETHYLENE
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V
81701345 260 FOOT | § 4.00 271 11 $44.00
(EPR-TYPE USE) 3-1/C NO. 3/0
TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR
81900200 ELECTRICAL WORK 197 FOOT | § 2.05 275 78 $159.90
82500505 LIGHTING CONTROLLER, SPECIAL 2 EACH | § 7,465.00 2 0 $0.00
LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 24" ‘
83600210 DIAMETER, SPEGIAL 91 FOOT |$§ 135.00 57 (34)] -$4,590.00
LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 24"
83600215 DIAMETER, OFESET 119 FOOT | $ 210.00 19.2 (99.8)] -$20,958.00

Paae 1 of 2

(6/08)




pd
Z

Main Street Lighting Project- Phase 2 C.O. # 1 12/13/2010
No. ftem. " | Current | Unit - * ‘Unit_- | Revised | Difference| ~Amount .
ol e | Quantity [ s o] Price | ‘Quantity | g
LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 30"
83600300 DIAMETER, SPECIAL 264 FOOT | $ 145.00 231 (33)] -$4,785.00
LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 30"
83600315 DIAMETER, OFESET 56 FOOT {$  225.00 177.5 1215 | $27,337.50
REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIGHTING
84200500 UNIT, SALVAGE 19 EACH | $ 230.00 19 0 $0.00
REMOVAL OF LIGHTING
84500110 CONTROLLER 2 EACH | $ 305.00 2 0 $0.00
|REMOVAL OF ELECTRIC SERVICE
84500120 INSTALLATION 2 EACH | $ 200.00 2 0 $0.00
REMOVE ELECTRIC CABLE FROM
89502300 CONDUIT 15,300 | FOOT 0.25 15,300 0 $0.00
X0325379 DIRECTIONAL BORING 9,065 FOOT 590 10,726.5] 1,661.5 $9,802.85
INOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT
XX003991 ?,TUM OUS DRI PAVEMEN 200 SQYD 28.60 21.4 (178.8)| -$5,107.96
DETECTABLE WARNINGS- CAST
IRON, CURVED 50 SQFT | § 53.75 0 (50)| -$2,687.50
MAINTENANCE OF LIGHTING
SYSTEMS 1 L.SUM|$ 525.00 1 0 $0.00
UNIT DUCT, WITH 2-1/C NO.8, 3-1/C '
NO.4 GROUND, 600V (XLP TYPE 10,244 | FOOT | § 5.45 9,807 (437) -$2,381.65
USE), 1 1/2" DIA., POLYETHLENE
DECORATIVE LED LIGHT
STANDARDS 42.00 EACH | $7.885.00 42 0 $0.00
Change Order #1 ($15,472.06)

Page 2 of 2

(6/06)




